) -

Aiigiaf

PUBLIC UTILITIES OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION N0, W-3383
Water Utilities Branch February 10, 1988

RESOLUTION

(Res. W-3383) LEWISTON SEWER SYSTEM (LSS$). ORDER AUTHORIZING
A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE
OF $1,500 OR 2001 IN 1988 AND $750 on 33.3% IN 1989,

LSS, by draft adviée letter accépted by the Water Utilities Br-ahch {Branch) on
July 24, 1987, requestéd authority under Section VI of Genéral Order 96-A and
Section USH of the Public Utilities Codé to indreasa ratés for sewer sérvice by
$750 or 100% in 1987, $750 or 50% in 1988, and $750 or 33% in 1989, LSS
estimatés that although 1987 gross révenués of $750 at present ratés would
inerease -to $1,500 at proposed rates in test year 1987, from $1,500 to $2, 250 ‘
in 1988, and from $2,250 to $3,000 in 1989 it would continue to opeérate at a-
loss (see later discussion on this). LSS sérves 25 customens adjacent to the
community of Lewiston, Trinity County. : Thé Branch is conturrently processing -
an advice léttér general rate ineéréase for Lewiston Water Works y A water
utility under common ownership and operation. _

The present rates have been in éffect since 1972, but weré fomally f11ed with
the Commission on June 19, 1981 after LSS was declaned a public utility in
Decision (D.) 85492 dated March 2, 1976.

The Branch made an independent analysis of 1$S's sumary of éarnings. Appendn(
A shows LSS's and the Branch's éstimated summary of éamings at présent,
requésted and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differénces in expenses and rate
base,

The differénce in estimates for éxpenses aré in purchased power, paynoll,
materials, vehicle expense, rént and deépreéciation.

The Branch's estimate of purehased power is $530) LSSts’ estimate is $380. “The
differénce is due to the Branch's use of thé latest power rates and a
transposnion érror dlsoovered in LSS's workpapers.

Thé Branch estimate of $1 465 for payroll is higher' than LSS‘s $1 200 It is
based on thé Branch's estimat.e of time réquired by a manager—operator to
periodically inspect the faeihties, make minor répairs, make opérational
adjustments and tests, sérvice customer accounts ard take caré of othér
miscellaneous details. LSS madé its eéstimate in a similar manner but includéed
an amount for the ownérs' supérvision and considered vehicle éxpénses as part
of the manager-operator's pay. -The Branch estimate did not include amounts for
the owners! supérvision or vehicle expenses. The Branch believes that the

-1-




company is too small to include payroll consideration for other than an owner-
operator. As discussed later, the Rranch réallocated vehicle expenses to the
vehicle expense acoount.

The Branch's estimate for materials of $260 is higher than LSS's estimate of
$110, In addition to an addéd amount for materials, thé Branch also included
an amount for small todls in its estimate. _

18S's estimate of operating éxpenses did not include an amowit for vehiole
expense, As discussed previously, thé system operator uses his personal
vehiclé and is reimbursed for it as part of his pay. The Ranch estimated the
vehicle expense to be $255 for each year and separated it frac payroll,

LSS did not include an amount for rent. Theé Branch's $300 estimate is based on
the genéral level of rental éxpenses of other similarly situated utilities.
That level was déterminéd considéring that both LSS and its affiliatéd watér
utility operate from office spaces dedicated primarily to theic owners' other
business interests. : -

The Branch's expense éstimate for dépreciation éxpénse is higher than LSS's
bécausé the Branch corréctéd érrors in historical plant and veservé records.
The Branch alsd recalculated the depre¢iation accruzl ratée in accordange with
the Commission's Standard Practicé U-4, "Determination of Straight-Line ~
Remaining Lifé Depreciation Aceruals™, to reflect thé fact that major- =
componénts of the system aré in poor condition and approaching the énd of their
usefulness. LSS used thée 61d depreciation acc¢rual rate of 2.4% whilé the
Branch used the new rate of 3.85%

The Branch recommends that LSS bé ordered to use thé new 3.85% ¢omposite
depreciation raté until a future depreéciation study réviewed by the Branch
indicates a revision is warranted,

The difference in rate base is dué to thé Branch's use of adjusted plant and
depreciation reserve values as indicated above, and a $60,000 1imit on combdined
rate base for LSS and its affiliated watér utility. The présent ownérs .
purchased both the sewér and water systems as part of a larger réal property -
transaction in 1986. In authorizing the transfer, D.86-05-075 found that: -

nSellérs and buyers have stipulated as part of the (transfer) application
that bécause thére aré only 26 customers on thé systems, thé Comission has
not issuéd a cértificaté of public convénience and nécessity for thée two -
systems and has réstructured their service aréas, the market value of the
systems is no more than $60,000. Buyers have stipulated that they will not
claim more than $60,000 as thé total rate base for the systéms for ,
ratemaking purposes.”

D.86-05-075 went on to requiré the buyers to make a compliance filing showing
how the $60,000 rate base was to be allocated between the water and sewer
systems.

The Branch has shown this limit as a rate base cap adjustment ("cap adjust™) in
the raté base portion of Appendix A, Summary of Earnings.

-2-




Dospité the faot that its showing clearly demonstrates that it will continue to.
oPiSate at a 10ss at its proposed rates, LSS has chosen to 1imit its request to
a $2,50 monthly increase per customer in each test year. According to the
owners! consultant, LSS's owners are willing to continue to operats at a loss
because their utility businesses are incidental to théir other business
interests. Since this will be LSS's fierst rate increase sincé it was declared
a publio utility in 1976, the Branch made complete estimates of raté base and
expenses to establish a correct ratemaking basis for the future, even though
thosé estimates were significantly higher than proposed by LSS,

To prevent future inconsistencies between the figures adopted by the Comission
and the figures shown in LSS's annual reports, the Branch recommends that LSS
be directed to record on its books of account the utility plant and _ _
depreciation reserve beginning balances upon which the average amdunts adopted
~ in this resolution are based, and to reflect those balances in its 1987 annual
report to the Comoission: Those balances are: plant in service, $31,662 as of
Deécémber 31, 1986; and depreciation resérve, $16,592 as of December 31, 1986.

The A¢ccounting and Financial Branch of the Commission Advisory and Compliance
Divison éurrently recommends a raté of return of 10.25% to 10.75% for smill
water and sewer utilities with 100§ equity financing. The authorized rate of -
return in the last rate éase is genérally uséd to determing whétheér a utility's
éarnings are éxcessive when the Comission is considering granting rate rélief
for offsettablé items such as purchased power: Thé Branch théréfore recommends
that thé Cormission find a rate of rétum on rate basé not excéeding 10.50% to

bé reasonable for the purpose of future éarnings tests for LSS.

LSS was informéd of the Branch's différing viéw of éxpenses, dépféeiatibn . rate
base and raté of return and has Stabéd that it accépts the Bramch's éstimates.

A notice of thé proposéd rate increase was mailed to all customers on Juiy' 30,
1987, Théré wére no written responsés to this notice. ;

Thé Branch conducted a public mééting in Weaverville on August 24, 1987 to _
receive public¢ input and answer customers' questions. One couple attended and
acknowlédged that sérvice was good. ~

. A field investigation of LSS was madé on August 2% and 25, 1987, Visible .
portions of the sewer System wére inspected, thé operator was interviewed and
méthods of opération wére reviewed: The investigation indicatés that service
is good. There are no dutstanding Commission orders requiring system
improvements. .

LSS is a flat raté system, A comparison of présent and recomménded rates is
shown in Appéndix C, At the Branch's récommended rates for. 1988 the monthly - -
customer bill would go from its current $2.50 to $7.50, an incréase of 2008,
This largé percentage increase is dué to thé fact that the $5.00 raté proposed
by LSS to go into éffect during 1987 was not implémentéd. The Commission's
"Caps" policy for water utilitiés adopted February 4, 1982 limits thé amount of
increase in any particular yéar to 100f éxcept in situations wheré thé utility
is operating at a loss. In such circumstances the incréase, if éxceeding 100%,
is limited to that necéssary to cover operating expensés., In LSS's ¢asé, the
Branch's analysis indicates that it will operate at a loss in all thrée tést

-3-




years at tha requested rates. Although large, the Branch considers the
increases to be Justified.

The Branch recommends that the Commission authorizé an increasé of $1,500 or
200% for 1988 which would irkrease estimated annual o rating revenue from $750
- at present rates to $2,250 at proposed rates, and $75 3.3% for 1989 which
would increasé estimat,ed annual operating revenue to $3 for that year.

This will result in LSS being granted the full incréase it requested.

FINDINGS:

1. The Branch's recormended summary of eamings {Appendix A) is
réasonable and should beé adopted.

2. The rates requested by Lewiston Sewer System are reasonable and should
be adopted:

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to dévelop the Branch's
recomendation are reasonadble and should be agdopted.

4, LSS should use a 3.85% composite depréciation rate umtil a future -
depreciation study reviéwed by the Branch indicatés that a reévision .
is warranted.

LSS should record on its books of acoomt the utility plant and
depréciation reserve béginning balancés upon which the average
amounts$ adopted in this resolution are based, and should reflect
those balancés in its 1987 annual repért to the Commission. .Those
balances arét plant in service, $31,662 as of December 31, 1986;
and depréciation reserve, $16,592 as of Décember 3t 1986

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority is grantéd undér Public Utilitiés Codé Section USY for Lewiston
) Sewer System to filé an advice leéetter ineorpor'ating the summary of éarnings and
reviséd rate schédulé attachéd to this résolution as Appendices A and B
respectively, and concurrently to cancel the preséntly efféctive rate :
. 8chedule. Such filing shall comply with Genéral Ordér 96-A:. The effective
date of thé revised rate schedule shall bé thé date of filing.

2. lewiston Sewer System shall use a 3.85% composite depreciation vate until a‘
futuré dépréciation study reviewed by the Water Utilities Branch indicates that
a revision is warranted.

3. Léewiston Sewer System shall record on its books of account the utility
plant and deépreciation réserve beginning balancés upon which the avérage -
amounts adoptéd in this resolution aré based, and shall reflect those balances

in its 1987 annual réport to thé Commission.

J, For the purposé of éarnings tests in any of Lewiston Sewer System's future
offséet rate ineréasé requests, a raté of return on raté base not exceeding
10.50% shall be considered r‘easonable.

I




5. This resolution is effective today,

1 ¢ertify that this resolution was adopted by the Publie Utilities’ Comission
at li;‘:t;sege‘ t, ar 'meeting on Februiry 10, 1988, The following Commissioners
approve 1 o .

STANLEY W. HULETT
. President
DONALD VIAL -
FREDERICK R. DUDA
G. MITCHELL WiLK
Commissioners




APPENDIX A

LEWISTON SEWER SYSTEM
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Utility Estimated ‘
Present Proposed Ratés Branch Estimated & Adopted:
Rates Test Years = ~ . Test Years H
1987 1387 1368 1989

OPERATING REVENUES
Flat Rate $750  $1,500  $2,250  $3,000  $1,500  $2,250

OPERATING EXPENSES ‘ ‘ -

Purchased Power 380 - 380 380 380 - 530 3%0_ 520
Payroll 1,200 1,200 1,200 - 1,200 1,465 1,465 1,455
Materials 1 - 1o _\ 110 260 260 260
Contract Work - - 235 235 , 235 235 235 235
office Supplies 100 100 ) 100 - 100. 100 100
Accting & Legal 200 200 200 . 200 200 200
General Expénse 565 565 565 565 - 565 565
Vehicle Expensé 0 0 . 0 - 255 ‘255 - 255
Rent 0 0 ' 0 300 300 :

Subtotal 2,790 2,190 279 3910 3,910

Deprec. Bxpeénse 655 655
Property Taxes 0 0
Payroll Taxés 0 0
Income Taxés 0 0

Subtotal 655 655

1,035 1,035
o . 0
0 0
0 0
1,035 1,03%

NET REVENUE (2,695)  (1,945) (1,220) ( u70)  (3,4u5) (2,695)
RATE BASE ‘

Avg. P1t in Serv.
Avg. Depr. Res.
Net Plant
Less: Advances
_ Contrbtns
Plust Wrkg Cash
M&S
Less: Cap Adjust
RATE BASE 2,700

3 Booob
) .
L] QOO

w-’

Total Deductions ~ 3,445 3,445 3,470

—
N =y O

31,187
17,111
14,076

5

Do
Sococod

go (= =g ) O§§§

g
N
-

+=

&
8
&
&

RATE OF RETURN Loss

1 Lewiston water Hor‘ks".Bat,e Base
Total Ratée Basé per D.86-05-075




APPENDIX B

Schedule No. 1SS
GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

T Applicable to General Séewer Sewice.
TERRITORY

In the toﬁn of Lewiston and vicinity, Trinity Cémtya
RATE , - Per Month

Effective  (C) =
1/1/8% (C)

For eaCh conn‘ection, -"fli-.t IR XL LR $7|50 V $|0.00 (I)

SPECIAL OONDITION

i Th'e‘abo:v'e' rates apply to service oaméctions not lar'geﬁ than four inches
in diameter. ‘ : '




APPENDIX €
OOMPARISON OF RATES

A comparison of the present and the Branch's recomended rates is shown below!

Per Honth
Present  Recommended Percent
Rates Rates Increase
- 'Efi'éggi_ve" ,

Per (bru’)ectim sibbebbasbsasaiud $2050 $7050 200

Effectivé
1989

$10.00




APPENDIX D
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
’ €3 ears

Name Of Companyt Lewlston Sewer System

Net-to-Gross Multiplier:
Fedéral Tax Ratest

Staté Tax Ratet _
Local Franchise Tax Rate!
Business License:
Uncollectible Ratest

BExpénses Test Year 1986

1. Purchased Power (Electric)

Pacifie Gas and Electrie Company

Total Cost ($) $ 530
Raté Schedule A-1
Eff. Sch. Iate usv/81
kWh used : 5831 .
. , $/KkWn used 0.10006 (sumner)

0.0828% (winter)
031 (avg)

.2, Payrolli- : $1,465
3. Payroll Taxeés: _ None
Y4, Ad Valoren Taxest None -

Service Connections

Flat kte sssbransIRN Gt esbREIRRNObEROREROER S 25




APFENDIX D
Page 2

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS

1987
Item Adopted Ratés
OCFT FIT

Operating Revenues $ 1,500 $ 1,500

Taxes Other Than Income 0 0
Tax Deprediation - 1,035
State Income Tax . -

Sub-total Deduction B,9%5

State Taxable Income
State Incmé Tax
Federal Taxable Income
Fedéral Incomé Tak

Total Income Tax

1988
item  Adopted Rates
OCFT FIT

Operating Revenues $ 2,250 $ 2,250

0 & M Expensés 3,910 3,910
Taxes Other Than Incomé 0 0
Tax Deprédiation 1,035 1,035

Staté Income Tax 0

Sub-total Deduction 7 I, 945
Staté Taxable Income '
Staté Incamé Tax
Federal Taxablé Income
Federal Incomeé Tax

Total Incomé Tax




APPENDIX D
Page 3
ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS

1989 :
Item Adopted Rates
OCFT FIT

——— Qohatiery

Opéiating Revenues : $ 3,000 $ 3,000

0 & M Expenses - 3,910 3,910 -
Taxé$ Other Than Income A 0 0
Tax Depreciation 1,035

State Income Tax - -

Sub-total Deducticn 4,95
State Taxable Income™
State Incomé Tax -
Federal Taxable Income:
Federal Income Tax

Total Incomé Tax




